

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**DARLENE GIBBS; STEPHANIE EDWARDS; LULA WILLIAMS; PATRICK INSCHO; LAWRENCE MWETHUKU,**  
on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

**HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC; L. STEPHEN HAYNES;  
SOVEREIGN BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC,**  
*Defendants – Appellants,*

and

**VICTORY PARK CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC;  
VICTORY PARK MANAGEMENT, LLC; SCOTT ZEMNICK;  
JEFFREY SCHNEIDER; THOMAS WELCH,**  
*Defendants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

David N. Anthony  
Timothy St. George  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 697-5410

Richard L. Scheff  
David F. Herman  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
2005 Market Street, 29th Floor  
One Commerce Square  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(267) 780-2010

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Agreements to Arbitrate.....	8
C. Procedural History.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ENFORCE THE DELEGATION PROVISION IN THE LOAN AGREEMENTS WHICH REQUIRES AN ARBITRATOR TO RESOLVE ARBITRABILITY DISPUTES.....	20

A. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements Each Clearly and Unmistakably Delegated All Arbitrability Issues to an Arbitrator.....21

B. The Delegation Provision is Enforceable and Requires Arbitration of Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Arbitration Agreement.....23

C. Plaintiffs failed to meet their heavy burden of proof needed to sustain a challenge to the delegation clause .....24

II. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE ENFORCEABLE.....31

A. Courts routinely enforce arbitration agreements requiring application of foreign law to the exclusion of state and federal law without running afoul of the prospective waiver doctrine.....33

B. The district court engaged in a flawed application of the prospective waiver doctrine .....38

1. There is a direct conflict between the Fourth Circuit’s formulation of the prospective waiver doctrine in *Aggarao, Hayes and Dillon*.....39

2. The district court’s application of the prospective waiver doctrine was in error .....43

C. The district court’s decision to engage in the prospective waiver doctrine analysis was also premature.....44

CONCLUSION .....46

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	45, 46
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Company, Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	18, 33, 36, 44
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	26
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	18
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	19, 33
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	37
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	20, 28

<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein v. Archer &amp; Whites Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ----, 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Peoplesoft USA, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	27, 45
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 37
<i>Kemph v. Reddam</i> , No. 13-CV-6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	29
<i>Klein v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 674 Fed. App'x 304 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 36
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	19, 34, 44
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	38, 42, 43
<i>McPike v. Zero-Gravity Holdings, Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 800 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	26
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	19, 34, 44

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Exp., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18, 20
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	18
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	36
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand &amp; Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	21, 27
<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 35
<i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35, 36
<i>Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Santoro v. Accenture Fed. Servs., LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18

*Sea Bowld Marine Group, LDC v. Oceanfast Pty, Ltd.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....25

*Settlement Funding, LLC v. Von Neumann-Lillie*,  
645 S.E.2d 436 (Va. 2007) .....26

*Simply Wireless, Inc v. T-Mobile US, Inc.*,  
877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017) .....22

*Sleeper Farms v. Agway, Inc.*,  
506 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2007).....27

*Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) .....40

*U-Save Auto Rental of Am. Inc. v. Furlo*,  
368 Fed. App’x 601 (5th Cir. 2010) .....45

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*,  
515 U.S. 528 (1995).....19, 28, 34, 44

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....19

*Yaroma v. Cashcall, Inc.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....29

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....*passim*

9 U.S.C. § 3 .....18

9 U.S.C. § 4 .....18

9 U.S.C. § 10 .....27, 45

9 U.S.C. § 16 .....4

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 *et seq.*.....4



28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1412 .....	13
NRS 99.050 .....	7
Utah Code 15-1-1 .....	7

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Arbitration Association, Consumer Arbitration Rules (Sept. 1, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Consumer_Rules_Web_0.pdf">https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Consumer_Rules_Web_0.pdf</a> .....	11
JAMS, JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures (July 1, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_comprehensive_arbitration_rules-2014.pdf">https://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_comprehensive_arbitration_rules-2014.pdf</a> .....	11
Section 10-3-201, Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code, available at <a href="https://www.plaingreenloans.com/content/assets/Uploads/title10.pdf">https://www.plaingreenloans.com/content/assets/Uploads/title10.pdf</a> (last visited September 6, 2019) .....	7
Section 10-6-201, Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code, available at <a href="https://www.plaingreenloans.com/content/assets/Uploads/title10.pdf">https://www.plaingreenloans.com/content/assets/Uploads/title10.pdf</a> (last visited September 6, 2019) .....	30-31
Otoe Missouriia Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance, § 5.2(a), available at <a href="https://www.omtribe.org/useruploads/files/approved_ordinance_2018_pdf.pdf">https://www.omtribe.org/useruploads/files/approved_ordinance_2018_pdf.pdf</a> (last visited September 6, 2019) .....	29, 30
Otoe Missouriia Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance, § 6.4(b)(1), available at <a href="https://www.omtribe.org/useruploads/files/approved_ordinance_2018_pdf.pdf">https://www.omtribe.org/useruploads/files/approved_ordinance_2018_pdf.pdf</a> (last visited September 6, 2019).....	7
